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0-17 (Rev. 4-26-63)

Date

May 234_1968

ﬂc- Kansas City ' !

A44-760"

Dlrecfor, FB| ( 44~ 38861

Subject: James Earl Ray, - aka — Fugitive,

Top Ten Fugitive; Dr,
CR - Consplracy, UFAC - Robber

Reference: [ ] Cover pages of SA X1 Report of SA

1.0,
Martin Luther King,_Jru
Zymond R. Howe

W.F, #442-A,
(Deceased) - V1ct1m

dated __5/15/68 s

Kansas City

|:] Letterhead memio

" [ Letter [} Teletype

dated . ' from

[ Airtel

[} Radiogram » " [JCablegram

Your mail dispatch of

[X]Nonsubstan?lve Error - notify appropriate personnel; make notation
in error folder; and consider in next performance ratings. Consider
employees’ work records as to any needed action. -

, registry number - .

[JSubstantive Error - retum oriqincxl of form to Bureau promptly with *
explcmcxtions and recommendations.

Take appropriate action in connection with error in sub]ect matter checked below:

[ 1. Administrative Data.
L__:]cx Failed to submit lettethead memo re subject who is"
Government employee
[Jo. Omission of “Property of FBI” statement on
letterhead memo
[Jc. Reason for protecting source not given
[Jd. Pretext not described
:]e. Documentation re FISUR Agents omitted
[ Jf. Failure to meet S-day reporting rule after arrest
2. Deluyed
[C]a. Investigation
. [CJb. Dictation
3. 0O.0. incorrect (0.0. is
4. Reporting office
5. Date of communication
6. Investigative period
7. Title
[]a. Incomplete
b. Misspelled
[CJe. Omitted
]1. 1.0. No.
] 2. Wanted Flyer No.
(] 8. Check Circular No.
8. Character
[Ja. Incomplete
9. Synopsis
a. Incomplete or inadequate
[CJb. Facts not in detail or vice versa
[Je. Fails to show
[] 1. Owner notified
["] 2. Employed key facility.
:] 3. Has access classified data at key facility
[CJd. Recovery value not set out .
[CJe. “Caution” statement
] 1. Omitted .
[] 2. Failure to delete
[(J1o. Status .

[Ja. Incorrect

(] . Transcription
1 4. Reporting

.
(|
O
]
.
(]

[] d. Incorrectly [ e. Fugitive
[11. Changed

[12. Carried
carried

] b. Incorrect ] c. Omitted

b. Omitted

] 1. Omitted
[] 2. Incorrectly

D 14. Details
[C] a. No description
[C] b. Stops not removed -
[C] c. Subject in custody, complaint and wartrant issued but imme-
. diate hearing before USC not reported
[1d. Delay in receiving information from P.D. indicates lack of
R police liaison
[} e. Incomplete reporting
‘] f. Administrative data in details
g._ Incorrect code section cited
— h. Falled to
[C] 1. Take sworn statement
[12. Show employed key facility
[] 3. Show date information received
4. Show name of Agent conducting interview
[] 5. Show has access classified data at key facility
Characterization omitted .
*place” omitted in jurat of sworn statement

[] % Incomplete
] 2. Incorrect
[J1. No indication U. S. Marshal notified
|:l 15. Enclosures
[] a. Not received
[Jb. Not described

[C] c. Not submitted
[C] 1. Disposition Sheet
[] 2. Probation Flash
[:] 16. Security Classification
a. Incorrect [ ] c. Classification -omitted
[C] b. Declassify [ Protective [_] Group

3 17. Leads
b

a. Not set out
— 18. .
[e. Date of FBI Identification

1 d. Reason
not shown

Too vague
nformants

[Ja. FBI No. not given

b 45- -day contact missed

[ c. Incorrect T symbol f.

[]d. Not identified

{1 19. Reference

a. Incorrect

Failed to submit evaluation
memo

1 b. Omitted

Dl 1. Not approved by SAC (criginal retumed for approval and forwcrdmg) [ 20. Abstract’

E] 12. Copies
a. Not legible
[Jb. Not furnished
[ 1. Auxiliary office
C1l2. U.s. Attomey .
/s
[Jec. Incorrect no. of copies to
[] 1. Bureau
Cle. -
d. Reason for information copy
[J13. Bufile Number should be
[Cla. Incorrectly reported
{T1b. Files consolidated at Bureau

Remarks:

Page 45 of report, first
paragraph should be July 18

-;?5 orrected.
' :fCZED Blrmlngham

e

] 21. Formm FD-122
[C1 22. Misspelling, page
[} 23. Typographical error
] 24. Incorrect use of

] a. Airtel

b. Teletype .

[J 25. Resubmit promptly in form suitable for dissemination '
:] 26. Parole Report - )

|:] a. Not submitted s ~

b. Violation block incorrect . .
Ll 1174 ~ IS

Incorrect date(s)
Miscellaneous
Bureau mailing instructions, Manual of Rules and Requlqions,
Part II, Section 3, B, 2, Item e.

[:I 30. Submit appropriate amended _pages.

1967, -instead of 1968,@~Bureaumggp1es,

o |l 8 QIALLéfé:fp FILED ... ___-;
- i ,.nqe

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Division record check not listed

not followed.



T

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) . : '

eI
Date: 5/21/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

- .AIRTEL - : URGENT

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
SAC, SAN ANTONIO (4u=12u42) (P)

MURKIN
CR

Re Butel 4/25/88, to El Paso, et al, advising that
each office sheould determine from the telephone company the
long distance calls placed at each public telephone on
U, S, Highway 90 and Interstate Highway 10 over which subject
and CHARLES STEIN allegedly traveled 12/15 17/87. Subject
reportedly made eight long distance telephone calls whlle in
Texas,

Set forth by Field Division are some of the

telephone calls made from the San Antonio Division, 12/156=~ .
17/67, which were obtained from avallable Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company records. The various Field Divisions
will determine from the subscriber ‘or person receiving the

. call the identity of the caller, If the caller was JAMES

" EARL RAY, aka, obtain all available information. . Further, | .
determine if the subscriber or the person receiving the call
has any knowledge of JAMES EARL RAY. . §

Unless information is developed during the course./
of the investigation requested above which pertains to the
San Antonio Division, it is not necessary to advise the San |

. Antonio Division of the results, '

3 « Bureau 2 - Memphis (44-1987)
(37~ Birmingham - Mobile

7 Dallas Richmond

3 El Paso Sacramento
-2 Kansas City Tampa i/ /T, . 65
2 = Knoxville ' San Antonioj wikeia 70 /Or/

: SEARCHED INDEXED .
JMK/sms (37) smmunWC%Qfﬁm .

MAY 2 4 1968

FBI — BJRMINGHAR
[

a [

Approved;

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SA 4h-1242

2&2&
BIRMINGHAM
12/15/67
l%/l7/67
12/16/67
PALLAS
12/15/67
12/15/867
12/15/67
12/17/67
12/17/67
12/15/67
12/15/867
12/16/67
EL PASO
12/16/67
12/17/67
12/17/67

KANSAS CITY

12/17/67

NUMBER CALLED

PLACE AND/OR
PERSON_ CALLED ~ -,

CALLING NUMBER

223=0232

661-9063

674-9761

432-9020
875-9029
432-9224
223-7735
278-9013
223=7892
223-8000

875=9030
278-9093
674-9761

278=-9041

674-9104

]

i
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

205~-324-8051
205=-734-7304

205-881-2057

817-283-15u6
817-294-5422
817-626-5763
817-834~L4482

915-396=-4655

915-399-0113

915-653-9748

915-692-0695

915-598-2010
915-828-1819

915-837-4486

816-231-2992

L2 U
%%’@V» Lipas)”
Birmingham, Alabama

Cullman, Alabama

Huntsville, Ala,

Euless-Hurst,: Texas
Burleson‘ Texas .
Fort Worth, Texas
Fort Worth, Tekas
Menard, Texaé
Luther, Texas

San Angelo, Texas

Abilene,.Texas

El Paso, Texas
Guadalupe Peak, Tex.

Alpine, Texas

Kansas City, Missouri
From SAM DANIEL




SA Wh4.12L2

DAT
w:‘
KNOXVILLE
12/17/67
_ MEMPHIS

12/16/87

MOBILE

TR
12/16/67
12/17/67
12/16/67

RICHMOND
12/17/87

12/17/87

SACRAMENTO
12/17/67
12/17/67
12/17/67

SAN_ANTONIO

12/16/87
12/15/67

CALLING NUMBER

A

674-9914

379-9953

B74=9693
67439603

661-9063

67U4-9724

B7u=9724

'538-9598

563-9747

B74-=9761

278-9086

674-9915

NUMBER CALLED
LA (e kAR e 1.'"'""

615-588-2564

6156-896«2776

205-368-2394 -
205-471-3762

205-943=5784

703-356-4286

703-356-4286

209-251-1137

208-83L4=3541
813-294-5785

8l7+546-3241
817-753-3090

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

PLACE AND/OR:

 PERSON - CALLED ..
bk v ea s B

Murfreesboroy -
Tenn. to BETTY
STANLEY =, .0

. Atmore . Aabar

" Mobile,

Foley, Alabaa

- McLean Vlrgmla »

'McLean,.Vingihia,

Fresno,.California.

Powleb;'Céiiférﬁia
Winter Haven, Fla.

Chilton, Texas

Waco, Texas




I~

SA 441242

PLACE AND/OR
DATE CALLING NUMBER NUMBER CALLED PERSON CALLED

*'_'W‘-" Ly e o .mr\l v

SAN ANTONIO o ;

12/15/67 278-9088 - 817+ 754=8205 Waco, Texas
12/17/867 4329277 - 817-634=5911 Killéen, Texas

 12/16/87 432-9665 915-452.5885 Rthland Sprlngs,
' . Texas

12/17/67 4329665 9154525885 Rlchland Sprlngs,
S : : v Texas. ‘

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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‘"~.,BH;4§;17£¢’~“”

aane phatograph of RAY is preuently being shcwn on’ a11 :
-loeal television news reports requesting Ahat--the" public

- contact the local Birminghan Office of the FEI Should they?j:

f be in pcssession o; any informatlon concerning RAY

; Birmingham Wlll continue.to afford this matter
.'contlnuous “Anvestigative attention and mainiain contact .
 with“local news wedin“in order: that thlS case. may receiva 2
'pstatewide publlcity.‘, LT . . .

2025 RELEASE NDER E.O. 14176



e Z“Q o ROGER AV
Restrictions .. - - — Sy - - /
\ o ] .. 1 | Fu’st. B | : 2 ” 1—15"?

Street 2123 - North 12th. Avenue ' fvadsodaysaﬁen

A " ’
./ ) PR

City : . State  ,q. R
: ' kel . Date passed

Date of birth. - Weight Height i . County of Residence

170 | G Br Br Teff
NOTICE TO APPLICANT

Upon the successful completlon of the examination this card must be taken to the Commissioner of Licenses or Judge of
Probate in County of examination where you will be issued a temporary receipt after paying the required fee. This
must be done w1th1n 30 days after completlon . C

\ o i e
a ' \ . L
6\2‘:—{-\ AN \ A2 [7_,(/,,./’!) ¥ Q‘”L’r "'<'°J"’:"/"{”\/]\

Apphcant’s signature: : Y
s a2 G First) Middle or Maiden Last

sales . | pae S~y - 64
’ Occupation of applicant

Bell & Howell S R 4/222/{ii/éﬁ?Z/7\__/ )

Applicant’s employer Signature of clerk

:fnside Exar_ninef)?(,:,,-g‘. : . N o . ‘)9' J’— / d;‘7 c -

] St : Receipt number
| Document used to verify birth

No Yes :
1. 0 Have you ever taken any part of an examination for an Alabama driver's license or learner’s permit? What year? ;N_L.____

* ' Which county? Were you licensed? — .. What type license was issued? Operator’s’ 0 Learner s permxt a .

L ; 252
S L0 Pl

Motor Dri 1ven Cycle 0. If under a different name, what name?’ e

m you now or have,you ever been licensed to drive in any other state? Which state? N \/ ‘)l \‘f} R s ﬁ / Is your other state |

19 &6 - o~

Y
K]

license expired? Yes No D If yes, what year did it expire?

’

= N — <
B—Have you ever been convicted of a violation of the motor vehicle laws? If yes, when?S P EED NS Pe i l ? S 2,
" Where? 1L ‘_Hl"k Tuve od NN, (‘2 What oifense? -
PARICI pi6 Tl KETS A/\A 1950 — t 955

" 1s your driver license or driving privilege now under suspensmn or revocation in any state? If yes, which state?

.

Have you ever had your driver license or privilege revoked [0 suspended [ cancelled {J or denied [J? What year?

' Which state? Why? _ " Have you been authorized to be relicensed? Yesb O No O ‘

For d:stant vision do you wear glasses [J contact lenses [J?
Have you ever suffered from epilepsy (1 fainting spells [J dizzy spells [0 blackout spells {J? Are you now cured? Yes a No D
Do you have any physical 00 mental [ defects that would make it dlffxcult for you to operate a motor vehicle safely?

Explain

_Have you ever been a batient in an institution for the insane or feeble minded? Where?

. When discharged?
IO.P/ [J Have you ever been addicted to the use of mtoxxcatmg liquors 0 narcotic drugs 0? Are you .now cured? Yes [J No .

I do solemnly swear or affirm that all statements on this application are true and correct, I understand that any false mformatmn herein will result

m my license being cancelled. ) . . . "t

dedIe or Maiden ) Last

. Form DL-2 (Rev. Dec. 1965)

44/?% ﬁ%“

‘SEARCHED_:-___- INDEXED.
: SERIALIZEDM_FILEDK ?"’

MAY 241968 -

jBl—BlRMINGHAM

—d’ o IH&E;

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




8
4
[}
1Z]
et
<]
J
|
Q
2
[
8
P
o
o
5
3

‘O

- Issuing szite

Department ‘Action - -

)

(,}
=

. STOP " ] Lane

BACKING Speed

{i

TURN Positioning ____

/. /0

Driver’s Record ‘ :

° START ON Brake Control -

" FOLLOWING

GLASSES = - 20/ '

' INFIRMITIES:

' REPORT OF EXAMINATION :

" VEHICLE SEEE "Owner:’

O

: DEFECTS: * T ‘Non-Ownef; E

LEARNER'S . - _
PERMIT NO.

: j.»'cAR . Q:,\YEAR. AK

ACCOMPANYING .
DRIVER'S NO. O /7[ [7{\5 5 7

;{?(EJGMIE’;:‘E:\TION//!- 23 D /I/

.é)))ov?r/u /go,u,j p /me c’\! :: |

Applicant’s Signature

VEHICLE HANDLING Ac

Needs
Trng.

- N
ROAD PROBLEMS | o’ | Trg

cept.
7 "

Loc’n Controls
Traffic Observ.

> .

STOP Braking

SIGNS -~ | Placement

Motor Oper'n, ..

Shifting Gears

TRAFFIC . | Braking
LIGHTS Placement -~

JENLIEY S

Traffic Observ,

SMOOTH Distance -

| Traffic Observ.

- | Signal
RIGHT ~- | Lane
TURN - . Ysgpeed -
] Turn

/
/
7
/
7
!
]

RO B

| Lane

Traff. Obser.(2) -

Positioning

PARKING Backing
- Placement

Signal
’ | Lane
LEFT Speed -
TURN 1 Turn

Waiting

R NN X

ol ~] ] e

Traffic Observ.

ONE-WAY | Flacement _‘____.
STREET . Changing :

ABOUT - : Maneuvering

Hand Brakes __

STOP ON . | Wheel Turn

UP GRADE | placement

Signal
Lane’
.| Speed
.| Turn
USE OF HORN

LEFT TURN

Traffic 'Observ,

UP GRADE ° | Motor Oper'n.

CLUTCH [] AUTO- 'rmms D/

RIGHT OF Yielding ./
AY Taking 17

OTHER Observation .
SIGNS Action

POSTURE

OVERTAKING

BLIND IN: - Traffic Observ. I__‘ -
TERSECT'N .| Speed - B

KEEPING IN LANE

BEING OVERTAKEN

" PHYSICAL CONDITION

ATTENTION- . .
TIME

ACUITY: RIGHT
WITH NEW . CoL
GLASSES - -20/

WITH PRESENT

1

"EYES:  Red[ ] Green{ },Normall 1

| WITHOUT  20/35 - 0/30  20/%5"

4//7 . . .
SCORE / / % | COUNTS

RESTRICTIONS

2. Corrective lenses 5. Knob 'on Steering
S . eel .
3. Automatic Clutch 6. Qutside Mirror
© 1. Corrective lenses
4. Mech’nical Signals = and outside mirror

Other

HEARING: Deaf [ 1" Poor [ ] Good [;]

.None Noted [ﬁ

Mlssmg Extremities [ ] Mental [ ]

Shf_fnees N “ Ly \

Shakiness [ 1]

SCORE (deductlons)

ROAD ~
SIGNS /7

ROAD

| rRULES ’2/ :

O’I‘HER[ ] '

REMARKS:. . -

The apphcant named herem has passed exammatlon for drivers hcense. L

/

Rev. Oct 1962 ’ . rmxamlner

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FD-36 (Rev,.5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 5/23/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL ATRMATL

(Priority)

SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)
FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627)(P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
(00: ME)

Re Birmingham telephone call to Montgomery
RA, 5/21/68, and Birmingham teletype to Mobile, 5/21/68.

On 5/21/68, Mrs. GERTRUDE KING, Drivers
. License Division, Alabama Department of Public Safety,
Montgomery, Alabama, telephonically.adyised SA DAN O.
STEPHENS as follows:

License i29 516 was issued to :ROGER DAVID
_BROUSSARD, 2123 North 12th Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama,
on 4A10/68. -He is described as being a white male, born
, 6', 170 1bs., brown eyes, and brown hair. -His
application indicates that he was .then employed as a sales-
man by Bell and Howell, and that he formerly held licenses

in Virginia and New York.

FRANK WILLIAM PRUETT, 2123 North 12th Avenue,
Birmingham, Alabama, holds a current .license and has held
one in Birmingham since 1954. He is described as being a
white male, born| |, 5'9", 149 1bs., blueeyes, and
brown hair.

-Above information was telephonically furnished to
SA SNOW, Birmingham Office, by SA STEPHENS on 5/21/68.
L0 74 - /F
On 5/21/68, Mrs. KING, Drivers License Division,
made available to SA DANIEL W. MbALLEN Il%mm%a¥eroxmﬁﬁﬁy

(Q LYY 3 SERIALIZED EILED k“"“""’;

2\ 4.

p Birmingham (Enc 1)%%;00/ g& ;$
g/ Memphis (44-1987 LR MAY 2 41968

Appmvedz - Mgglllés (‘WC/%? ) SentW - §«5€{i M pFBl — BIRMINGHA
Dog- Shegial Avent inChoroe a1y, 0 % | £
(0) 4{' Kl |

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




MO 157-—262;7 L

‘of the appllcatlon and 11cense of BROUSSARD whlch
,enclosed herew1th -~ ;_L I . e

No 1nsert belng submitted by Mobile. ;f:;?é;'~

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



- , 5/23/68
PLAINTEXT

URGENT -

70 Dmnc'ron (44-38861)
FRO!( NEIARK (44-854) (p)

RE Buméau 'rnn 'ro BIRIINGHAII, FIVE THENTY-TWO x.As'r. o . .
‘ CONTACT wrm mcxsm'rnm(; ms'rrrm (pnomc'r) nnvmmn o
‘I‘HAT RECORDS corm\m NO INFORHATION BEGARDING sun.mc'r's B
rm-mon or mrrmx. co::mc'r. | ALTHOUGH m RECORDS coxmnmn m
ENVELOPE IV wmcn APPLICA'I‘ION was FIRST smsnzmn THERE .
WS NO FURTHER ucmnon AS 'ro WHERE HE nmnr HAVE osmnmn
‘ 'mn:m AD ST e ST SN
. mnwmx mmmza ™0, BUREAU, APRIL mmm: LAS’I‘ L:ts'rs" -
- THE VARIOUS PUBLICATIONS ussn TO ADVERTISE | R
IAIL copms To' Bmumem, cmcsco, msas cmz AND',"’: L

; "'--‘LOS ANGELES, AND uEupnzs”

o Ammn AND nANGanus»

a)llemphis (llail)
];Birminghan (mail) . -
- \1=Chicago (l!ai}.) ) Lo Sae ‘ '
" l-Knnsas City Ia.il T oL S e L
1-Los Angeles’ (lail) RV ' ‘}{/‘/7/ / 745/ /Gc/é/ o

HHR/maJ o . r P SEARCHED INDEXED
: .4(3) SRR o I PR S Smmmm% I
R B T .\.,quu%a

FBl BIRMINGHAM

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI BIRMGHAM

FBI 'LOS ANGe
‘640 PM DEFERRED 5/25/68 VLB
TO DIRECTOR, ATLANTA, BIRMINGHAM AND MIAMI

FROM LOS ANGELES (44~1574) 1P|
M URK IN

RE ATLANTA TEL MAY TWO FOUR LAST.

LA RECORDS INDICATE JéﬁEE*EéEE~IES§TIEN HAS BEEN RUNNING
NATIONAL STATES RIGHTS PARTY HEADQUARTERS IN BIRMIN GHAM. |

CALIFORNIA DEPT. OF MOTOR VEHICLES SHOW GALIF. LICENSE N Y J
SEVEN THO EIGHT ISSUED TO JAMES P. THORNTON OF ONE TWO SEVEN THREE
FIVE CARDINAL, GARDEN GROVE, CALIF. .

SUGGEST ATLANTA INTERVIEW THORNTON TO OBTAIN .FROM HIM INFO
WHIGH CAN BE VERIFIED T0 ACCOUNT FOR HIS TIME SINCE SUBch% RAY
ESCAPED PRISON. : o T

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

!

L) )70 1F 70

HEP ' SEARCHED INDEXER
' ‘ & CZRIALIZED HLEDZ)/Q//é
FBI BIRMGHAM | WAY 2.5 1968

FBI—BIRMINGH@ g

[R—

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.

L TR .
) ED ‘»33 {’7!:‘7-5 -22-64 ! - .

FBl
Date: 5/23/68

Transmit the following in .
.I"r'(ms ) I (Type in plointext or code)

B ATR MATL
: {Pricrity}

~ _DIRECTOR, FBI (l)i-38861)

”':SAG, LOS ANGELES (LiL-157ly) (P)

L
(» ‘-LC«

SUBJECT :MURKTI

ReBuAirtel %o ‘tWanta, Birmingham, Los Angeles,
Memphis and New Qrleans, 5/21/68

Rebulet advises that anpropriate in
be mede at banks to destermine identity .0
making a withdrawal of 310,000 and over
confining thidg inguiry Fow veriod o April,
Bureau adv1s s that ths DOSblbllluy exists tlﬁt sub
was hired assassin and a pay-off could have
shortly before or after the. rurder of MA ARTIN LUTHBR
KING, JR. :

For informaticn of the Bureau and offices receiving
this communication the following is oang i
3

~For many yesrs the Intelligence Units..of the U.,3,
Treasury Department have been receiving from the ﬂedcral
Reserve Banks a form known as the TCR-~1 "Revort of :
Currency Tran\qct*ons; Person or Organization Concerned
in Transaction Renorted", These forms are vsed by the
Intelligence Units of IES for purposes of discovering
large currency transactions ressortsd to by rackebsers
dealers 1in narcoblo.,'Lor‘ ;30 agants, and others uu”Q”“u
in illegal activities as an atterivted method of uonceallng
income, B ' - ‘

‘3= Director (Encl,l) (aM) : -4/4/ -/ 74/0 —-/27/
2m Atlanta (L)1-2386) Encl. 1 ( SEARCHED INDEXED._____
A8.) Birminghan (‘L;L—?L?) smmqu FLED____
R \,"'C\‘.‘\‘ . } - 8 - L
E.. éfb’ijyg;-ina\’:%r 1 1 - o 7 ) . ' MI‘Y ) ]9b8
3- Los Angeles 'l Inel, ) | FBI—BIRMINGHAM

KCG

L)

Approved: ) .
Special Agant in Charg

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



W-157L

The: TCR-1 is actusally compnleisd or Cilled in by
banks, savings and lozn associations and other finsncial
tyve institutions when a transection involves a devnosit,
withdrawal, or other sayment or transfer effected Dby,
through, or to such financial institution, which involves

U.S. Currency as follows:

Transactions 1nr0171n~ ,2,500 or more of
T.8, Currency in GQUOmJnat ions of 3100
or higher,

1.

Transactions involving 310,000 or more
of U.S,Currency in any cdenomination,

Transactlons involving any zwmount in any
denominotion, wnich in fhe judgment of the
financial institution exce those commensurate
with the customary conduct of the nsrgon or
crganization concerned,

After ths TOR-1 Forms are execubted they are then
sent to the Faderal Reserve Banks and their branches,
who in turn retaln them for sbout one wmonth and at
which time hey are thsn sent on to IRS Intelligeunce
Units in the particular area.

In a recent major case (YOUNGNAD) within the
Los Angeles Division, the above information becane
Imown, and as a result a Confidential Source was
develoned who furnishes us covnies of these forus
on a weskly besis, Tu rsviewing the data on such
forms it was believed that the information would
be of wvalue in lovestigetions relating to Anti-
Racketéering, Federal Heserve Act, Bankruotey,
Ascerteining Financial Ability, TFrasud Agsinst the
Government , Bank Robbery and larceny ceses as well

as Security

or the above rsason-the Los Angeles Division
onened a dead Tile captioned:
"CURRINCY TRANSACTIO! NS,
REPORTS OR PERSONS R
REATTIZATIONS INVOLVE
ARM

Los Angeles file 92-3006
And copnies of all the TCR-1 Forwms recelved since
llarch 3, 1958 have besn Tiled zlikabetically in =
gnecisgl indices alter they have been indsxad to the
seneral office inde egse forms are then raviewed o
veriodically for i inal s waose nome continually -
reaupear oY DOS3L ti~rackeveering matiers,
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Y -

or tt 3 gzchn office recelving
ion unsxecuted copy of the TCR-1

Znclosed T
this comnunicat
Horme

or information of the Dureau, ths Los Angeles

on is curreutly reviewlng the TCR-1 Torwms for

™
I
al

r
nd ’iﬁuals vho way have made a 10,000 withdraval

f funds and avvnropriate investigation will Dbe conducted
s to each such individual,

The Bureau mey 1 have each oLflce contact
the IRS Int 111¢ence Units -ithin their division
and review coniss of these forwms for the month of
Aoril, 1968, It is believed that this would expldite
coverage of the reguested lead and cover a ]ef zer
geogranhical area,

Armed and Dangerous,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



 Fore 71 . REBQRT OF CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS
‘;é%j§72::;::;ya?;fg;§m°“t See Reverse for Instructions

Part A. PERSON OR ORGANIZATION CONCERNED IN TRANSACTIONS ‘REPORTED

Name

Address

Business, profession, or occupation

Part B. DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTIONS -

U.'S. Currency Involved . - - Nature of Transactions

Jate. Total Amount in denominations (Siate'whether.deposit,.ﬁithdrawal, exchange
amount of $100 or higher. of currency, cashing or purchase of check, etc.)

Additional information
Part C. FINANCIAL INSTITUTION REPORTING

Ne »

Address .

-~ (Nunber) ‘ (Street)’ “ o (State)
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4"-

Date: 5/17/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext of code)

(Priority)

To: SAC, Birmingham (44-1740)
v/ﬁFrom: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN " | +
. pwj

1 . Bureau is disseminating report of SA Joe C.
Hester at Memphis dated 4/30/68, report of SA John L,
Puddister at Jackson dated- 5/2/68 report of SA Stephen M.
Callender at New Orleans dated«4/29/68 and -report of

SA Howard H, Rice at Newark-dated 5/13/68; therefore,
Bureau authority is granted to Birmingham to disseminate
a copy of these reports to USA, Birmingham, Copies of
these reports should not be disseminated to USA, Memphis
or any other USA.

Advise USA, Birmingham in writing'that reports
or contents thereof are for their own use and not to be
disclosed to outside persons,

Armed and dangerous.

Jackson

Memphis (44-1987)

Newark (44-854)

New Orleans (157-10673) )Vj}

Wy

,4

YV o 1774 Y A

SEARCHED INDEXFD

SERIALIZED.... . _FILEZ ™
MAY 181968

(X " ( Bl — BIRMINGHA
é\(\%é ' ‘ G—_JAT sl

M Per ~ - 1o

@ 2w’ B

Sent Via

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OFFIONAL Fo NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITI
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC (44-1740) (P) R . May 24, 1968

SA MARION B, HUMMEL

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR ,
Q0:ME

. On May 17, 1968, at approximately 1:00 p.m.,
the writer received a telephone call from JACK NELSON,
who identified himself as a Reporter for '"The Los :
Angeles Times,' and working out of Atlanta, Georgia,
NELSON stated that he was at that time in the office
of Chief of Police W, FLOYD DYAR, Huntsville, ‘Alabama,
and that he had soeme information concerning captioned
matter, which he desired to make available to
the FBI. The writer proceeded to the office of
COP ‘DYAR where he met NELSON and Chief DYAR, NELSON
thereafter proceeded to read a teletype which he
stated came from his City Editor in Los Angeles, Cali-
fornia, COP DYAR had his private secretary transcribe
verbatim the contents of this teletype, a copy pf
which is attached hereto., Concerning the source of
this information, NELSON advised that they were
receiving the information from an anonymous butidive ‘source
who would not identify himself to them. NELSON stated
that this same information was at that time also being
furnished to the FBI in Los Angeles Memphis, Kansas
City, and Miami,

This information was furnished to the
SAC, who advised that investigation should be conducted
to definitely establish the falsity of this information.

The following investigation was conducted at
Huntsville, Alabama: .

At the time the information was received from

_ NELSON Chief DYAR caused the name of EDDIE WILBURN to
be searched through the records of the Police Department

and advised that they could locate one card indicating

Y-/ 740 < L7

SEARCHED _INDEXED, o,
ﬁﬁﬁ?;%g 40 SERIALIZED, ..FILED Va4

3 ' MAY 2 31968

je ~ FBI—BIRMINGHAM,

Enclosure

2

Bwy U.S . Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Sav: a
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BH 44-1740

that an EDDIE WILBURN, an insurance salesman, age

50, on November 18, 1966, had reported a burglary

at his home address, Route 3, Box 215, Oakwood

Road, Huntsville, Alabama, No additional information
was ava11ab1e at that tlme. .

The current city directory and telephone
directory for Huntsville, Alabama, were reviewed for
the name of EDDIE WILBURN and no listlng could be
located. The City Directory reflected one EDWARD
WILBURN, residing at 3337 Delia, wife VIVA, and
employed as an Assistant Manager for SHOCKLEY's -
Restaurant, Huntsville. SA ALLEN J., GILSON attempted
to locate this 'EDWARD WILBURN and determined that he
was no longer employed by SHOCKLEY's Restaurant and
his current whereabouts was unknown. The records

. of the Huntsville Credit Bureau were checked under
the names of EDDIE and EDWARD WILBURN. No record could
be located for EDDIE WILBURN; however, the records did
reflect a report for EDWARD WILBURN, who had been on
file since December of 1965, at wh1ch time he resided
at 3003 Ford Place, Huntsville. His wife was named
VIVA and he was employed as Assistant Manager, SHOCKLEY's
Restaurant, Huntsville, Alabama., His wife was employed
as a supervisor for the Southern Bell Telephone Company,
Huntsville. He had last been checked in December of
1965, :

Mr. R, L. JAMES, Security Officer, Southern
Bell Telephone Company, was contacted and furnished
information from the employment records of Southern
Bell Telephone Company, indicating that VIVA WILBURN
-was married to EDWARD WILBURN. She had been employed by
the Southern Bell Telephone Company for a number of years.
¥t was determined that EDWARD and VIVA WILBURN currently
residedat 445 East Madison Street, Pulaski, Tennessee,
and that EDWARD WILBURN operates the bus station cafe at
Pulaski, Tennessee, telephone number 363-1416.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SA ADOLPH R, MARX, JR, checked the membership
records of the VFW Club, Huntsville, and was advised
that there was no EDDIE or EDWARD WILBURN who was a
member of the VFW Club. He ascertained that one
'ESMOND WILBURN,who is also known as Eddie Wilburn,
and was an insurance salesman, had frequented the VFW
Club on occasion but was not a member, The Motor
Vehicle License Records of Madison County were reviewed
and it was determined that ESMOND WILBURN,of Route 3,
Box 215, Huntsville, had registered a 1967 Dodge Dart
and had been issued 1968 Alabama license 47-15645.
There was no record under the name of any license .
having been issued under the name of EDDIE WILBURN,

SA DAN STEPHENS, Montgomery, Alabama, tele-
phonically advised that he had caused a check to be
made of the registrations for the entire State of Ala-
bama and no license had been issued under the name of
.EDDIE WILBURN, WILBORN or WILBOURN,

A review of the Clty Directory under the
name of ESMOND ‘WILBURN reflected that ESMOND WILBURN,
of Route 3, Box 215, Huntsville, in 1966, was emp10yed
by the Associated Doctors Health & Life Insurance,
Times Building, Huntsville, Alabama. There was no
listing subsequent to this time., Efforts to contact
Associated Doctors Health & Life Insurance Company,
Times Building, Huntsville, were negative inasmuch as
this firm was closed for the night., ‘SAS LEON Nj:
FRANKENFIELD and ADOLPH R. MARX, JR., made efforts to
locate ESMOND WILBURN, Route 3, Huntsville, with negatlve
results.

Arrest records of the Huntsville Police
Department under the name of ESMOND WILBURN,reflected under
Huntsville Police Department No.006526, that WILBURN re-
ceived a traffic ticket on July 6, 1966, at which time
he was driving a four~door brown Cadillac, bearing 1966
Alabama license 47-45597. He was also arrested on
August 31, 1934, on a charge of petty larceny which was
dismissed. He was arrested on June 12, 1939, on a charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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of petty larceny and. fined $25.00, This file reflects that
.he was described as a white male; born\
at Paint Rock, Alabama; height 5' 9"; weight 165 pounds;.
eye blue; residence Route 3, Box 215 Oakwood Road,
Huntsville, Alabama,

on the morning of May 18, 1968, ESMOND GRANVILLE
WILBURN was located at his place of employment Associated
. Doctors Health & Life Insurance Company, Times .Building,
Huntsville. He was. interviewed by the writer and SASLEON N,
FRANKENFIELD WILBURN advised that he had not been out
of the Huntsville area since December of 1967, at which
time he and his wife had visited relatives in Ohio, . He
reviewed his daily report sheets and determined that on
April 4, 1968, he sold a policy to.an individual by the
-name of THOMAS E. GRIFFITH, of Route 3, Guntersville,
Alabama, This sale was recorded on the records on
April 5, 1968, indicating that he was personally in
Huntsville, Alabama, on April 5, 1968. The record -
reflected that on April 3, 1968, he sold an insurance
policy to VASTHI S, GROSSO, 411 Kyle Street, Scottsboro,
Alabama, which policy was reported on April 4, 1968,
indicating that he was personally present in Huntsville,
Alabama, on April 4, 1968. The following descript1ve
data was. obtained from WILBURN: .

Name: ' , ESMOND GRANVILLE 'WILBURN
Race: : White
Sex: . Male
Age: ‘ 4 49 -
Date of birth: : [ |
Place of birth: Madison County, Alabama
Height: » 5t on _
Weight: ' 160 - 165 pounds -
Hair: Gray (crew=-cut, and ba1d1ng)
. Eyes: Blue .
o : . (wears dark—rlmmed glasses)
Marital Status: Married - wife: JOYCE
. (third wife)
Children: Three -~ Son:
' ESMOND, - JR,, Huntsville,
Alabama, employed as a .
Patrolman, Huntsville, Ala-
bama Police Department;
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Son: TINKER
Huntsville, Ala=-
bama, employed
‘on the Huntsville
Security Patrol,
Huntsville, Alabama

Daughter: CONNIE LASTER,
resides Hollendale,
Florida with her .
mother, GLADYS PACK

JAMES MALONE, Manager, Associated Doctors. Health &
7L1fe Insurance Company was interviewed,and -from his daily .
production records, and also his personal recollection,
accounted for WILBURN's presence in Huntsville, Alabama,

-on Apr11 4, 5, and 6, 1968,

SA STEPHEN L. CRABBE, Decatur Resident Agency,
contacted all motels in the Athens, Alabama, area with
_negative results,-
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.. The day before shootlng of’ Klng, Ray wasqln Athens Alabama
~~“and was. taken to Memphis', - There ‘registered in a roomlng—
house with Samuel Lewis,/ back=-up man who .was; supposed to
shoot Klng %hralley if Ray mlssed .

Ray galked off two or threg lgsks with a girl and a
fzboysaccompanled with a maw, with-a new Buick, Alabama
plates supposedly beglnnlng with 14 rhe car is owned
and driven, by Eddie Wilburn of Huntsv111e. And, is
equlpped with ‘a ‘police radlo. o '
Lewxs is Supposed ‘to’ have stayed overnlght in the roomlng-
house in Memphls where shots were ‘fired. ' Then . took a bus’
to Knoxv1lle and then took a bus to Los Angeles

Ray, two girls ‘and & ch11d were driven out of Memphls by
Wilbufn in thé blue Burok and went to Kansas City, trip
took 6% hours. :Girls and the child and Wilburn are all,
from Huntsville and are oelleved to have left Kansas City
and gone back :to" Huntsv11le. In Kansas City Ray stayed:
overnight in-a prlvate home. It is. a gray shingled one-
bedroom house "three m11es irom downtown Kansas City.’

At dus#?next day, Aprll 5 after murder - Ray was flown
to'Belle Glade, Florida in a prlvate plane and from a-
pr1vate field which is used for ‘training field for the
mllltary., He arrlved Apr11 6.7 Plane in whlch Ray flew

is “owned . by W1111am gker‘gg@ﬁye,al)thy\man,.owns2 and operates
alrport there and contractlng company.’ It is not known
whether Pierce flew the. plane. He owns a motel and. cottages
at Lake Okechobee and is a . KKK member.

On’ Aprll 11 Ray got’ on a yach%ﬁzﬁggrtered fishing boat
probably at- Key West owned by n Thompson.,

,W11burn is mlddle aged medlum helght graying at the
temples and swings with the dames. Supposed to be a
tj.member of the V.F.W. in Huntsyllle;,‘Plerce and Wilburn

‘é\lele was supposed to be’ left in a furnace in- roomlng

house._ ﬂ%h4,;JQMﬁM,A%§I ' - , S

Whlte Mustang was not 1n Memphis the day of the murder
and supposedly d1d not leave Georgla.
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Pierce knows Jim Garrison, New. Orleans; :
S ¥
Payoffs, Wilburn in Reno. Kllllng 1n Keno, Cal Neva ’
lodge, rigged to pass'monéy, done w1th Charlie- Cate. CRl e
He is from Alabama or’ rennessee and goes back regularly

.on. vacatlon.

‘Ben or Jack Spurgls of St. Louis. db«lfeuzad 4%7é%ﬁa¢k£%; “ix
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FBI BIRMGHAM
¢
FBI LOS ANG.
. 7:45 PM URGENT 5-27-68 DPK
TO DIRECTOR, ATLANTA, AND BIRMINGHAM

FROM LOS ANGELES (44-1574

»

4
)

M URKIN

RE ATLANTA.TELETYPE\MAY,ngNTY FOUR LAST AND LOS ANGELES
'TELETYPE MAY TWENTY FIVE LAST.. | o |
RE {éﬂfé_f;_lEQEBION= |
~ RECORDS SECURITY FIRST'NATfONAL'BANK, WEST ANAHEIM
BRANCHs ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA, AS Rﬁvzgwan THIS DATE INDICATE
| JAMES P.THORNTON, ONE TU0 SEVEN THREE FIVE CARDINAL AVENUE,
GARDEN GROVE. CALIFORNIA, OPSNED'A'éHECKING'ACCOUNT OCTOBER
THIRTY, SIXTY SEVEN, WHICH ACCOUNT STILL OPEN WITH SMALL

BALANCE. THORNTON INDICATED EMPLOYED AS A COLLECTOR BY

|
\

'TRANSAMERICA GREDIT CORPORATION, ANAHEIM, ‘AND ONLY CHECK
BEING CLEARED IS TO FRANCHISE TAX BOARD, STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
ALSO DETERMINED THIS DAT; THAT' TOM AND MARGE RELEY HAVE
RESIDED AT ONE THO SEVEN THREE FIVE CARDINAL AVENUE, - GARDEN
GROVE, FOR FOUR YEARS. FURTHER THAT MARGE RELEY'S SON BY -

END'PAGE ONE

L/L///’7yd ~LETY
SEARCHED_ INDEX%T :

SERIALIZED.. ..., FILEDEZ
1068

R

. EBI — BIRMINGHAM

N 4ian
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LA 44-1574

FORMER MARRIAGE USING NAME JIM THORNTON LIVED AT ABOVE

ADDRESS FROM FALL 6F SIXTY SEVEN WHEN'DISCHARGED'FROM
"MILITARY SERVICE TO .APRIL. SIXTY EIGHT. WHEN MOVED TO

’

ATLANTA, GEORGIA, BECAUSE TRANSFE@RED BY FINANCE COMPANY
. : ’ K » )

/

FOR WHICH HE WAS EMPLOYED.
FOR INFORMATION OF ATLANTA, THORNTON ENTERED UsS.

ARMY ON JUNE FIFTEEN NINETEEN SIXTY:FIVE AT LOS ANGELES

AND PROGCEEDED TO FORT POLK, LOUISIANA. HE WAS ASSIGVED
ASN FIVE SIX THREE EIGHT SIX FIVE FIVE THREE. IN MARCH,
NINETEEN SIXTY SEVEN, HE WAS, STATIONED AT FORT BLISS.

TEXAS. PHOTOS ARE BEING SHOWN IN GARDEN GRovg,’CALiFORNIA,,
AREA. ATLANTA REQUESTgu TO ADVISE LOS ANGELES OF

INTERVIEW OF THORN%ON;( | \

AM COPY MEMPHIS.

G D
FBI BIRMGHAM

TUe

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 :
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101=11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, BIRMINGHAM (ll-17L0) DATE: 5/27/68
SA JEREMIAH J. SMITH

SUBJECT: MURKTN

On 5/26/68 DAVID PETTUS, Clerk, Southern Airlines, Anniston
Municipal Airport, advised an individual at the terminal who
was waiting fer the 1:30PM flight looked like JAMES EARL RAY.

airport and/this individual identified himself as Dr. DWIGHT
QLIVER CHAMBERS, residing Box 307, Blackburg, Virginia, and
employed dt Virginia Polytechnic Institute. He advised he

had been visiting Dr. LONG, President of Talladega College,
which is approximately 20 miles south of the airport. It was
noted that CHAMBERS was age 33, 5'9" tall, 160 pounds, short
brown hair. CHAMBERS exhibited Virginla driver's license number
1180365 and his Fflight ticket indicsted he was flying to Roanoke,
Virginia via Piedmont Airlines ticket number 873352.

SAs LARRY ﬁ)/SYLVESTEH and JEREMIAH J. SMITH proceeded to the

Although there were scme sSmilarities in the general physical
description as to approximate helght, weight, and halr there
was no facial characteristics to suggest that CHAMBERS was
identical with the subject.

CHAMBERS was advised that he was questioned as to his identity
as he resembled the general description of a fuglitive but he

was not advised of fugitive's name as 1t was quite apparent that
he did not resemble subject's facial features. Above submitted
for information.

Jds

(2)

SEARCHED
SERIAL '7"0

rBI—umwm\lGHAM
[

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108
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.sAc, woBmE . . . . 7 . s/28/68.

SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)(P)
" MUREIN
- CR A
- 00: ME-
ReDNlet to Birmingham, 5/14/68. ;
Enclosed for H ile is one Xerox copy of relet

o r. ‘nagzgg,agx 'EN, Rural Route, ankleburg.',.
B Alabama, who resides near: the Antioch Church on Highway

"”237, advised as tollovs on 5/21/68'

. ‘ HOWARD SIDE hss’ never resided at WHITTEN s home,3'
.however, ' he said HOWARD's brother, LLOYD SIDE, a nephew,
. came to WHITTEN'sS home on 4/14/68, stating he had come’ .
_ there from Foley, Alabama, where: he had been living on a .
© " part-time basis with his brother, HOWARD SIDE who receives
" his mail at Box 166, Foley, Alabama. et _

"WHITTEN stated-that this was the £irst time SIDE
has been 16 his home or in this area since, SIDE's mother
;and WHITTEN's sister. died many years ago. SIDE's father
.is PURVIE SIDE, age about 80 years, who 1s said to reside
at an unidentifled hotel or rooming house somewhere in
- Jasper, “Alabama, = WHITTEN advised that LLOYD SIDE stated

. he had a daughter, BONNIE WHITE, who was employed, in an

. unknown capacity by the Birmingham Police Depariment.

WHITTEN reported that his nephew, LILOYD SIDE, departed-

from WHITTEN's home .on 5/11/68, and did not state where

"he intended to go. He pointed out that. LIOYD bad been -

~ married, however, he was presently not living with his
family and IHITTEN did not know where other members of .

- LLOYD SIDE's family might be located. . WHITTEN stated

- LLOYD SIDE may have been arrested in the. past for offénses -

- such as public drunkenness;- however, he.said he knew of

. no major difficulty in which SIDE had ever been connected
-and had no reason to believe that SIDE had ever spent time.

in a penitentxary.,- v - : , ,

,'2 - beile (Enc. 1) i - o o f“ ﬁﬁéﬂf/”7%/c7 /sz7é? »
g 2)— Birmipgham o ' L e :'_,T' SFARCH-D iND
.epg ; L . —i EXED
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0-4 (Rev. 11-19-64);
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVES ATION
WASHINGTON, D..C.. 20535

DATE: . 5/17/38

TO: SAC B1rm1ngham
(44 1740)

Invoice -of Contents

3 rifles

Remington Model 700. . 243 caliber rifle
Rifle box * o

9 boxes of ammunition ‘ }
Set of r1ngs and bases for Redfleld scope;

i g
- - FBI File No. " 44 - 38861 SERORD e )
SERIAUZLD

All items listed above are contamed in this package A detaxled ) N ; [\
description of items will be. fou.nd in. Bureau commumcatlon dated 5 / 17 /68 L.C .# 910§5 M ;
' ’ l—Bl—Bmwn\nu—mi\ﬂ

RAILWAYEXPRESS R g
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BROWN claimed that ALLEN was considered to be a "stool pigeon?j,fﬁi

_inside the pen. - ALLEN ‘came. from Kennett, Mo.,.and-had been
convic¢ted of robbery. - ~BROWN claimed that RAY ‘was living in
. F Hall when BROWN met h1m through JOHNNY VELANTI, and that
ALLEN al50. lived in F Hall. (Rev1ew of Kansas City: report

- dated 5/15/68 fails to -indicate that RAY evér lived in F’ Hallfi{;?ja'
. howéver, it is noted that in St, Louis report of- 5/10/68 T

VELANTI claimed that RAY did 11ve in F Hall.) - A
' o BROWN claimed the 1nformation Le was furnishing

"*Aconééfned JAMES EARIL RAY and he did not have him confused

with any prisoners with similar names: "such as . JAMES RAYE
(as claimed by VELANTI) or JAMES WRAY.lt-DQ. S

. S BROWN claimed that VELANTI once said he, VELANTI,- C
could get along in Mex1co Af he ‘ever, got’ there, -and that- he,-“n
’ VELANTI, would go. to- ‘some_ small’ town past Mexico City to

. ”}l hide out, if he ‘ever escaped.; VELANTI mnamed ‘the town, e

- BROWN ‘can not recall name. This c¢laim wis niade in presence

‘of RAY;: VALENTI aiso claimed he had-run off from an orphans® = . ‘
". hone- at the age of 14, and was later ™taken in" ‘and raised -3».‘1

by a Sheriff,: VELANTI then became involved :in-allowing the
escape of several prisoners being’ held by this ‘Sheriff in

- Louisiana, - . Because, of “their closé association in: the’ pen

' BROWN ‘said it -was most 1ike1y that RAY‘and VELANTI would
get together outs1de.;_f'_ AT , .

BROWN continued to claim he had no knowledge of any

e conv1ct organization in; the pen, but it appeared to. interV1ew-:
. ing agents:. that he was- possibly withholding information g T

. when ‘préssed on’ this point, He. said there.were several

poker ganes operated by certain- convicts and that sone:’

“others , took bets on- sporting events, One of these was JOHNN/E

_JOHNS IN . who operated’a ‘game with his *half-brothér" BOBBY -

;g§nEr‘ BROWN -claimed he had  seen JOHNSON and RAY in. several

B ~“Conversations together and that ‘RAY usually always played

'f,.in the game operated by JOHNSON and ASHE s —

= BROWN identified one‘"SLICK" STEQHAM (ph) as a
poker game operator‘who also: was used to collect gambling

‘-v{'debts inside the pen. U*f-_,n-..‘ o s ‘*%

C T BROWN 1dentif1ed his closest friends 1n the” pen
“‘as DONALD COX from St. Louis, who 1eft in 1963 after. serving

- r
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Louis, ‘who: Was - reieasedﬂln 1965 after Servingﬂasséﬁ1t°séﬁtenc
nd ‘WALTER STRAKEY, Who is’ ve be. din

interviewe an'O7th¢f{erac1ty of BROWN, theif}kﬂbwledg_é’f
his’ association: with VELANTI- arid/or RAY, -their : dg
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ﬂ';the:_r knowledge: of -RAY;" nis ‘gam ln.ng hablts, and thelr as-?"i-‘::.f
" soéiation-with h:.m, if any.i.[ i ;
'~«BOBBY : SHE'fare related‘
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FD-36 (Fev, 5-22-6¢)

FBI
Date: 5/27/68

i e wing in
Transmit the following {Type in plaintext or code)

ATRTEL "~ ATR MATL

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: | 7.SAC, LOS ANGELES (l44-1571)(P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

RE FLOYD EVAﬁS HILL, aka
Jimmy Lee Hill
Former Missouri State
Penitentiary Inmate
with Subject.

’ Re San Francisco teletype to Los-Angeles»dated‘
5/22/68. _

The following investigation was conducted by SA
LEO C, BATLEY at Los Padres, California.

Records, State of California, Depariment of
Corrections, Califorpia Men's Colony, East Facility, that
were made available on 5/24/68 by Records Officer ROBERT
TAXKAHASHT, -contained the following information on FLOYD
EVANS HILL, California State Prison No, Billl2:

HILL, charged as JIMMY LEE HILL, was received

by the Califcornia Department of Corrections on 10/3/67

rrom Los Angeles County to serve a six months to ten years
sentence for Grand Theft of a Firsarm, which sentence was
ordered to run consecutively to Missourli sentence 1o which
HILL is subject. HILL was arrested on this charge on 6/17/67,
~at which time he had a revolver in the unlocked glove com-
partment of his vehicle. .

3 - Bureau ’ 2/t)=1 740 - /f’?ﬁ'
&, ~ Kensas City SEARCHED INDEXED.
b~ Birmingham , SERIALIZED_...___....FILEDS=Z.52
3 D Lot Ao s - | mAY 291968
LCB/gja ' FBI — BIRMINGHAM ,,

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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These records revealed that HILL was convicted
of Grand Theft in the Circuit Court, State of Missouri,
County of Barton on 10/10/66, and was sentenced to State
Prison. HILL was paroled to California from Missouri on

5/16/67.

A social evaluation of HILL reveals he has
average -intelligence, but has a noticeable difficulty
accurately expressing himself,. His lack of education .
tends to be magnified by his hillbilly accent, and backwoods
logic.

HILL was on parole from Missourl and had been
out of that institution only a very short period of time
prior to his involvement leading to his arrest arid continual
confinement since 6/17/67.

. On 5/24/68, FLOYD EVANS HILL, California State
Prison No. B1ill2 was interviewed at the above institution
and furnished the following information:

He was arrested 6/17/67 by Los Angeles Sheriff's
Office near Compton, California, has been in continual
confinement since, and 1s serving a sentence of gix months
to ten yearg for Grand Theft cf Pistol.

e was arrested for Grand Theft of Copper Wire in
Barton Counbty, Missouri in October, 1966, convicted, and
. sentenced to the Misgourl State Penitentiary for a two years
period. By about 11/21/66, he arrived at the Missouri State-
Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Migsouri, to start serving
his sentence, and where he was confined for about 1% months
thereafter being transfexad to the Men's Institution Training
Center, Moberly, Missouri, where he remazined for about six
months. From there, he was transferred to a Missouri State
Penitentiary honor farm called Rinse Farm (phonetic) which
is Jjust across the bridge from the State Prigson at Jefferson
City, where he was confined for only a couple of weeks pricr

-2 -
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to release on parole on 5/16/67. When released on parole,
he flew to California by airlines and.was on the street
about one month prior to his arrest confinement on §/17/67.

. At the Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City,
he was confined in a two-man cell, but was moved around. quite
a bit and had quite a few different cellmates. At Moberly,
Missouri, they had individual cells, and Rinse Farm housed
them in barrack-type buildings.

HILI, said he knew a lot of the inmates in the
Missourli State Penitentiary at the above locatilicns, but he
does not know ‘their names. He initially stated that he
cannot place JAMES EARL RAY by name, phctograph, or descrip-
tion as having been a cellmate at any of the above institutions,.
Upon further reflection and consideration, EVANS thought the
center photograph on the FBI Wanted Flyer No. 4l42-A looked
a little familiar to him, but he still definitely does not
recognize RAY 2s having been one of his celimates. He said
that if RAY is identical to the person who he recalls
resembled the center photograph on the above Wanted Flyer,
that person was only a casuval acquaintance of his. The man-
who resembled the center photograpnh on the Wanted Flyer uailked
back and forth to work with him at Moberly, Misscuri Institution.
The person who resembled the photograph on the Wanted Flyer
worked in the woodshop at Moberly and EILL went to school
there for’a while and worked in the plumbing shop. HILL
stated he did not get too well acquainted with this individual
and can recall nothing of value about the person that he
thinks resembles RAY except that person claimed to know
guite a bit about safes, was to get out soon.and wanted
some help in writing up scores wnich HILL ignored since he
wanted no part of it. As he recalls; the person he knew
who resembled tlie center photograph on the Wanted Flyer of
RAY wanted to score on safes in California and "go to Mexico®
and cool it." EVANS stated that since he was not interested
in the matter, no gpecific place in California or Mexico
was mentioned.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LA Lh4-1574

: "EVANS repeatedly denied that he knows RAY or
anything about RAY other than stated that above and was
emphatic in pointing ouft that he had no contact with RAY
or the person who resembled RAY when he, HALL, was in
California on the street in May and April, 1967,
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HE FOELS FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AND PARTICULARLY FBI SHOULD
BECOME INVOLVED IN FIGHTING THE EXTRADITION OF BRADLEY

T0 HEW ORLEANS. JENSEN HAS STATED HE THNTENDS 7O USE
EXCERPTS FROM THE DIRECTOR'S TESTIMONY AT THE PRESIDENT'S
COMMISSION ON THE ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT KENNEDY, FEELING
THE DIRECTOR'S REPUTATION ALONE WOULD HAVE A TREMENDOUS
BHARING ON WHETHER THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA WOULD PERMIT THE

EXTRADITION, ‘
DURING INTERVIEW ON MAY TWENTY THREE LAST JENSEN

INDICATED ERADLEY WOULD BE MADE AVATLABLE FOR FBI INTERVIEW
IF DESIRED. o -

| JENSEW WAS ADVISED IF BRADIEY HAD ANYTHING OF INTEREST
T0 FURNISH THE FBI CONCERNING THE ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT
KENNEDY, THE FBI WAS READY TO ACCEPT IT. IF BRADLEY IS .
INT"I'VIE"IED BLGARDI'HG THE ASSASSINATIOR, HE WII.I: ALSO BE
INTERVIEVED REGARDING MURKIN. |

LCAUSE COF JENSEN'S ATTITUDE REGARDING USE OF FBI

AS MEANS OF INFLUENCING THE EXTRADTTION DECISION OF IS
CLIENT, BRADLEY; RBASINGER BYING DESCRIBED BY RELATIVES AS
A MENTAL CASE; AND BRADLEY'S UNCLE HAVING SPOKEN TELEPHONICALLY
ITH BRADLEY AT WIS NORTE HOLLYWOOD RESIDENCE ON MAY TWENTY THREE
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LAST, IT IS NOT DEEMED ADVISABLE TO INTERVIEW BRADLEY AT
THIS TIME. | |
ATR MAIL COPIES TO DENVER, MEMPHIS, RIRMINGHAM.
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f PLAIN TEXT EEPIRAA

IMMEDIATE L

Mo DIRECTOR (44-38861)
”1?30M-' sac MINNEAPOLIS (107«450)
R MURKIN RIS R o
_Ji RE BUREAU TELEPHONE CALL MINNEAPOLIS mAY TWENTY, o f‘l
J7SIXTY EIGHT S ""’M,  _9]  ,' .
. ON MAY TWENTY SEVEN SIXTY EIGHT, MR JAMES n
B fBARRQWMAN, AUDITOR *MONEY ORDER AUDIT BUREAU, WESTERN :

UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY, MINNEAPOLIS MINNBSOTA (PROTECT |
’ 1DEmT1TY) ADVISED THAT HB CAUSED HIS RECORDS TO BE SEARCHED Ti&i‘
f’FoR THE PERIOD OF FEBRBARY FOURTEEN SIXTY EIGHT THROUGH

' MARCH. TWENTY, SIXTYEIGHT IN AN EFFDRT 0 LOCATE ANY RECORD ;‘”
_ 20§ WESTERN UNION MONEY ORDER. EMANATING FRQM ATLANTA i
l-VBIRMINGHAﬁ, LOS. ANGELES AND MEMPHIS /PAYABLE TO JAMES EARL
'f RAY UNDER HIS. TRUE NAME OR KNOWN ALIASES L
MR, BARROWMAN ADVISED THAT THIS SEARCH WAS MADE wITH.
}NEGATIVE RESULTS | |
AIR MAIL copxns SENT TO ATLANTA BIRMINGHAM, LOS ANGELES

,Am>mmmus . »wawﬁﬂ;)' R —%4 /79% 4ﬁﬁ/
- A © L e-. | sEARcHEDD . INDEXED....
Atlant S o S oy
¢ E:.rm ﬁnghéﬁm% %ﬁg& SR S SERIALIZED..____ F:LED_é,;,/;
: oS’ Angeles S 1 MAY291958
fé - ﬁ?ﬁphigofig’ c o S B BIRMINGHAM
S | s

o . |-
[ S N

5

,- '("
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@PTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1862 EDZTION

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

.UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT '

Memorandum

SAC, Birmingham (44-1740) - DATE: 5-27-68

Director, FBI (44-30861)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Reurairtel 5- 21 68.

Approval granted for Birmingham to secure pub1101ty
on James Earl Ray in the periodical issued by the Southern Medical
Association. Authority for such publicity was set forth in Bulet of
4-29-68 to all offices and pexrmits the utilization of all cooperative
and reputable publications.

|
Pursuant to existing instructions the Office of Origin
may set forth specific leads regardmg such publicity and the gxisting
Bureau press.release in this 'case may be utilized along with copies
" of 'Ray's photograph available in all offices,

1 - Memphis (44-1987)

L)/t 72rd = [§FD
SEARGHED/- INDEXED: -oome
SERIALIZED 222 FiLED

MAY 2 9 1968

FBl — BIRMINGHAM

2

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108
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FBI BIRMGHAM
9 SL. PM URGENT 5/24/68 ELS

TO DIRECTOR, MIAMI, LOS ANGELES,-AND BIRMIN GHAM

f

FROM ATLANTA 44-2386

MURKIN
.

i

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATION AT ATLANTA MAY TWENTYFOUR

INSTANT. . ‘ |

Re Ae_ WILLOUGHBY. SAND@RSVILLE, GA.» FATHER OF
J AMES R. WILLOUGHBY, WHO FOFMERLY‘R?SIDED AT ROOMIN G
HOUSE ON “FOURTEENTH ST., AT;ANTA, AT.TIME spBJ.«RESID;D‘
THERE, INTERVIENED,QND ADVIFED JAMES WILLOUGHBY HAS
MENTAL PROBLEMS WHICH HAvg ﬁEQUIﬁED HIS CONFINEMENT
:IN,TWO MENTAL INSTiTUTIONS_iN TH? PAST- STATED HIS
SON IS GENERALLY RELIABLE E&CEPT WHEN DéiNKING AND
ow’soyz OCCASIONS, HAS A TENDEVCY TO EXAGGERATE '/
AND FABRICATE. R. A. WILLOUGHBY STATED JAMES VISITED
HIM AND JAMES MOTHER WEEKEND OF MAY SEVENTEEN THRU
N INETEEN LAST» AND RELATED TO THEM SUBSE@UENTLY THE
S AME STGR? AS PREVIOUSLY RELATED TO THE.INTERVIEWINGA ‘
AGENTS CONCERNING SEEING AN;INDIVIDUAL BELIEVED BY
HIM TO BE SUBJ. AT THE ROOMING HOUSE.ON FOURTEENTH ST.

END PAGE ONE, : , . ) 4%9f /'/Z/U 4??*

SEARCHED INDEXED..,.»
SERIALIZED _RLED &2

MAY 24 1968

FBI—BIRMINGI—’AM/M 4 4

M@o 15
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CARL LOOSIER, ONE ZERQ THREE FOUR LANIER BLVD.» NE,
ATLANTA, WHO LIVES BENEATH'JERRY Q. DUTTON AND HIS WIFE,
ADVISED THAT ONE JAMES THORNTON IS CURRENTLY RESIDING
WITH THE DUTTONS AT ABOVE ADDRESS. HE IS DRIVING A
WHITE RAMBLER STATION WAGON, BEARING GURRENT CALIF. LICENSE

NYJ SEVEN TWO EIGHT.' HE'RAS BEEN RESIDING WITH THE DUTTONS

Q/QJBJ

FOR SEVERAL WEEKS. LOOSIER'S DESCRBPTION OF THORNTON [S

f/
INDICATES HE IS IDENTICAL WITH JAMES PAUL THORNﬂON: LOS
ANGELES FILE ONE ZERO FIVE:DASH FIVE SEVEN TWO FOURe.

‘} ‘ N <
THORNTON WAS FORMERLY CALIF. DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL STATES
RIGHTS PARTY AND RESEDED IN LOS ANGELES AREA. THORNTON

ALSO FORMERLY RESIDED IN BIRMINGHAM»> ALA, IN CONNECTION/

>

WITH NSRP ACTIVITIES,

JAMES P. THORNTON, ONE ZERO THREE FOUR LANIER BLVD..
NE, ATLANTA, HAS SPECIAL CHECKI&G ACCOUNT AT FIRST
N ATIONAL BANK, NORTH AVE., BRANCH, ATLA&TA, WHICH WAS.
O PENED MAY FOURTEEN LAST, WITH ONE HUNDRED DOLLAR DEPOSIT
IN TRAVELERS CHECKS. CURRENT BALAN6E 1S FIFTEEN DOLLARS
SEVENTYFOUR CENTS. THORNTON LISTED EMPLOYMENT WITH

/

END PAGE TWO o )
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P AGE THREE ! |
CT T , |
'"PACIFIC FINANCE CO., SIX: FOUR NINE WEST PEACHTREE ST.»

NEs ATLANTA, MDSNWﬂym&EMXWMQBMKAMDWTAT

QECURITY FiRs#.NATIONAL'BA$K, ANAHEIM, CALIE{,_NdT

VERIFIED .BY BANK. ' o E o -
NO SAVINGS ACCOUNT LOEATED FOR THORNTON, AT

FIRST NATIONAL BANK. | e !

7
|'4<

NO - CHECKING OR SAVINGS ACCOUNT LOCATED YET FOR
I/JERRY DQTTON; HOUEVER: CITIZEN AND SOUTHERN NATIONAL

BANK, ATLANTA, RECEIVED APPLICATION FROM DUTTON, NQV-:'

SIXTYSEVEN, FOR CHARGE CARq._ APPLICATION WAS BENIED
BY THE BANK. IN APPLICATISN, DUTTON FURNLSHEDVAGE
As TWENTYSIX. IN. SIXTYSEVENﬂ WIFE ESTORIA V. DUTTON,
EMPLOYMENT SOUTHERN INK ANﬂ LACQUER CO., 'STONE
MOUNTAIN, GA., RESIDE&CE FI%E TWO - SEVEN FIVE WEST
MOUNTAIN. STREET, STONE MOUNFAIN, GA«> PREVIOUS
"EMPLOYMENT STEELE CITY STAR% BOX EIGHT TWO NINE NINE,'
BIRMINGHAM,'AIA. STATED HE' HAD OPENED LOAN AT GAC
EINANCE CO.+, BIRMINGHAM, ALa. HE LISTED NO BANK -~

REFERENCES&

"END PAGE THREE

|
|
|
|
|
|
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PAGE FO TR ’ N : , ,
THUMB PRINTS MAINTAINED STATION CAPTAINS OFFiCE,

ATLANTAPD, BEING COMPARIED WITH SUBJECT' S THUMB

PRINTS IN EVEVT SUBJ., PAD'BEEN ARRESTED AVD

RELEASED OR sng 0 CITY FARM ON DRUNK OR O THER
C HARGE. ' : B |
' LOS ANGEL?S'DETERMINE:TO WHOM CALIF.;»LICENSE

NYJ’SEVEN,TGO EIGHT Issuznﬂ ASCERTAIN

JAMES PAUL THORNTON:S RESIQENCE DURING TIME.SUBJ.

HAS BEEN OUT OF PRISON ANDIEXHIBIT PHOTO TO

N EI GHBORS AND ASSOCIATES or THORNTON WHERE FEASIBLE.
CONTACT SECURITY FIRST NATIOVAL BANK, ANAHEIM, CALIF.,
FOR RECORD OF BANKING ACTIVITIES. '

\ BIRMINGHAM ATTEMPT TO LOCATE RFCORD OF THORNTON T S
RESIDENCE THERE AND CONDUCT SIMILAR INVESTIGATION IN

EFFORT TO DETERMINE POSSIBLF ASSOCIATION BETWEEN SUBJ.

'
I

AND THORNTON. L
SIMILAR INVESTIGATION $0T BEING REQUESTED CON=-

CERNING DUTTON, IN BIRMIN GHAM INASMUQH AS DUTTON HAS

RESIDED IN ATLANTA SINCE FEéI, SIXTYSEVEN.' »
\INVESTIGATION COVIIVUI&G TO LocATE BANK ACCOWNT OF

DUTTON AND POSSIBLE ASSOCIAT;ON BETWEEN HIM AND SUBJ.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. g.

END

H EP

FBI' BIRMGHAM -
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) . . ‘\- .

. *

FEDERAL BWREAU’OFINVESHGATDN

Date __4/16/68

Mrs. CATHERINE ‘REEDY, Manag@r, Safe D@p@sit
Box Section, main @ffi@@ Birmzngham Trust Natiomal
Bank (BTNB), Birmingham, Alabama, furnished the following
1nf@rmation @@n@@rmlmg éaf@ d@p@Slt box n@mb@r 5517,

She advised that a review: of the @@ntrﬂ@t f@r
this box reflects that ERE@ S, GALT, 2608 Hnghland ’
Avenue, South, rented this box on August 28, 1967, for a
period of one year at an annual rental of $7 Sh@ said
that the rental ledger card reflected ‘that GALT surrendered
the keys to this box on p@@@mber 13, 1967, (prior to
expiration of his contract) and a n@tatl@m on the ledger

card states he had'm©ved out of town.

Mrs., REEDY advms@d that she recalls the keys
were received from GALT thr@ugh ‘the mail and that GALT
had enclosed a letter sayimg he was returning the keys
as he haqd moved out of town and that if anything was
remaining in the box that the bank was to destroy the items.,
Mrs, REEDY added that ﬁh@ envelope the letter was recelved
in has been destroyed and sh@ does not recall what postmark
the envelope bore. ,},

Mrs, REEDY stated.that on December 13, 1967, the
box was opened in the prég@mg@ of bank officials BRUCE
BEYER, C, E, KIRKPATRICKJ BILLIE BENDER and herself, and
the b@x was found to be @mp%y. She advised that a nota-
tion to this effect was mad@ on the record of access to the
safe. d@p@sit box. { i L

; , .
. Mrs. REEDY/ on @xammmimg the contract on thig
box executed by GALY om. August 28, 1967, stated that she
is certain she a@©©ﬂ,@d t@@ @@ntract fr@m GALT and, to. the
best of her recolleci 1om,sh@ is gertain GALT r@nt@d the
box on the morning o) August 28, 1967, and at that time
. GALT did not have anyﬁhlng to put into the box,. but advised
her he would return Liter |1n the day to place something in
the box, ‘She added ;hat,!alth©ugh m@rmal banking hourg axe .
02300 p cu Lo S have accegss to th@iw

BH 44-1740 —/F ¢ '?’

4/10/68 File #

'SAs ROBERT J, YARNA 7

A b | | | 16/68
by HENRY SNOW ¢ Y/ ijl : Date dictated ,4/ /

This document contains neither recommendatisjis nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the propetty of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be ,hstrlbuted outside your agency
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